

Date of reserved for orders : -----
Date of pronouncement : 02-07-2026
Date of uploading :

APHC010350342025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3458]

THURSDAY, THE 2nd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1770/2025

Between:

1. P LALITHA, W/O K.V.N.M.KUMAR, AGED 66 YEARS INTERMEDIATE
EDUCATION, TADEPALLI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, FINANCE
(HR.I.PIG.POLICY) DEPARTMENT A.P. SECRETARIAT,
VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. SRI KONA SASIDHAR IAS, SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY SCHOOL
EDUCATION (LE) DEPARTMENT A.P. SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI,
GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3. SRI KRITIKA SHUKLA IAS, COMMISSIONER INTERMEDIATE
EDUCATION TADEPALLI, GUNTUR DISTRICT

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please punish the respondents under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Court Act, for their wilful disobedience of the order of this Hon'ble Court dated wilful disobedience of the order dated 17.04.2025 in W.P.No. 17276 of 2022 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.G SRI HARSHA

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.RAMALINGESWARA RAO KOCHARLA KOTA

The Court made the following Order:

It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the interim order passed by this Court in I.A.No.1 of 2022 in W.P.No.17276 of 2022, dated 17.04.2025 has been complied with by the respondents.

2. In view of the same, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, all pending miscellaneous applications shall stand closed.

JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

Dated: 02-07-2026
MSI

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1770/2025

Dated: 02-07-2026
MSI